

No. 15-135

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL RUBIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEX PADILLA, CALIFORNIA
SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California, First Appellate District*

**BRIEF FOR FAIRVOTE AND THE CENTER
FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Oliver Hall
Counsel of Record
Center for Competitive Democracy
1835 16th Street NW, Suite 5
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 248-9294
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Drew Spencer
FairVote
6930 Carroll Avenue, Suite 610
Takoma Park, MD 20912
(301) 270-4616
dspencer@fairvote.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD PROVIDE STATES GUIDANCE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORK UNDERLYING ELECTION METHODS ... 5

II. PRIMARY ELECTIONS IN CALIFORNIA .. 7

 A. California’s Voting System 8

III. THE IMPORTANCE OF GENERAL ELECTIONS 9

IV. ELECTIONS METHODS AVAILABLE ... 13

 A. The “Top Four” Preliminary Election ... 13

 B. Eliminating Nomination Systems: Louisiana Example 14

 C. The Optional Blanket Primary or Public Primary 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	7
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	8
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , No. 5:12-cv-2726 (E.D. Pa. July 23, 2015)	2
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	10, 15
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	14
<i>Libertarian Party v. Danzansky</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01248 (D.D.C. December 30, 2014)	3
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	7
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	7
<i>Rogers v. Cortes</i> , 426 F. Supp.2d 232 (M.D. Pa. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006) <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 826 (2007)	3

Rubin v. Padilla,
 233 Cal. App. 4th 1128, 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d
 373 (2015) 8, 10

STATUTES, RULES, AND CHARTERS

2 U.S.C. § 1 10
 2 U.S.C. § 7 10
 LA. REV. STAT. § 18:402 (2013) 15
 LA. REV. STAT. § 18:451 (2013) 15
 LA. REV. STAT. § 18:481 (2013) 15
 LA. REV. STAT. § 18:511 (2013) 15
 LA. REV. STAT. § 18:1306 (2013) 15
 MINNEAPOLIS, MINN., CITY CHARTER § 5B
 (2014) 16
 OAKLAND, CAL., CITY CHARTER art. 11, § 1105
 (2008) 16
 PORTLAND, ME., CITY CHARTER art. 2, § 3 (2012) . . 16
 S.F., CAL., CITY CHARTER art. 13, § 13.102
 (2013) 16
 Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan I. Abramowitz, Brad Alexander, Matthew
 Gunning, *Incumbency, Redistricting, and the
 Decline of Competition in U.S. House Elections*,
 68 J. OF POL. 77 (Feb. 2006) 6

- Joshua Alvarez, *In CA-31, Democrats Nearly Repeat 2012 Mistake in Primary*, INDEP. VOTER PROJECT (June 9, 2014), <http://ivn.us/2014/06/09/ca-31-democrats-nearly-repeat-2012-mistake-primary/> 12, 13
- Brief for FairVote as Amicus Curiae, *Balsam v. Sec’y of New Jersey*, 607 F. App’x 177 (3d Cir. 2015) (No. 14-3882) 1
- Jamie Carson *et al.*, *Constituency Congruency and Candidate Competition in Primary Elections for the US House*, 12 STATE POL. & POL’Y Q. 127 (2012) 6
- Congressional and Presidential Primaries: Open, Closed, Semi-Closed, and Others*, FAIRVOTE, <http://www.fairvote.org/research-and-analysis/presidential-elections/congressional-and-presidential-primaries-open-closed-semi-closed-and-top-two/> 17
- Richard DeLeon & Arend Lijphart, *In Defense of Ranked Choice Voting*, Jan. 22, 2013, S.F. GATE, <http://www.sfgate.com/opinion/openforum/article/In-defense-of-ranked-choice-voting-4215299.php#photo-4069906> 16
- Jeremy Duda, ‘*Open primary*’ advocates hoping for better luck in 2016, ARIZ. CAPITOL TIMES (April 20, 2015), <http://azcapitoltimes.com/news/2015/04/20/open-primary-advocates-hoping-for-better-luck-in-2016/> 4, 5

- Editorial, *Our View: Open Primaries good, but ranked-choice better*, PORTLAND PRESS HERALD, June 24, 2014, <http://www.pressherald.com/2014/06/24/open-primaries-good-but-ranked-choice-better/> 16
- Editorial: Top two primary is worth voter support*, CORVALLIS GAZETTE-TIMES (Oct. 14, 2014), http://www.gazettetimes.com/news/opinion/editorial/editorial-top-two-primary-is-worth-voter-support/article_66628b2c-5300-11e4-8ae7-97e47211e181.html 5
- Editorial, *Wanted: Primaries that pull pols toward the center*, PALM BEACH POST (Aug. 2, 2015), <http://opinionzone.blog.palmbeachpost.com/2015/08/02/wanted-primaries-that-pull-pols-toward-the-center/> 4
- Endorsers of Instant Runoff Voting*, FAIRVOTE, <http://www.fairvote.org/reforms/instant-runoff-voting/endorsers-of-instant-runoff-voting/> 16
- FAIRVOTE, MONOPOLY POL. 2014, ch. 1, *available at* <http://www.fairvote.org/assets/Redistricting2014.pdf> 6
- Shigeo Hirano & James M. Snyder Jr., *Primary Elections and the Quality of Elected Officials*, 9 Q.J. OF POL. SCI. 9 473 (2014) 6

- History of Political Parties That Have Adopted Party Rules Regarding No Party Preference Voters*, CAL. SEC'Y OF STATE, <http://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/political-parties/no-party-preference/history-political-parties-have-adopted-party-rules-regarding-no-party-preference-voters/> 8, 9
- Scott Maxwell, *'Top-two' primaries in Florida: The way to go*, ORLANDO SENTINEL, (Aug. 1, 2015), <http://www.orlandosentinel.com/opinion/os-top-two-primary-scott-maxwell-20150801-column.html> 4
- Rob Richie, *Instant Runoff Voting: What Mexico (and Others) Could Learn*, 3 ELECTION L.J. 501 (Aug. 2004), <http://online.liebertpub.com/doi/abs/10.1089/1533129041492150> 2
- Rob Richie, *Reform Traditional Primaries and Top Two Primary with Ranked Choice Voting*, (Apr. 22, 2015), http://eventmobi.com/api/events/8461/documents/download/c28dcbdc-382b-4db8-a4ef-1b565f85077b.pdf/as/Rob%20Richie_Reform%20Traditional%20and%20Top%20Two%20Primaries%20with%20RCV_Reform%20#1.pdf 10, 11, 12
- Rob Richie & Drew Spencer, *Fixing Top Two with Open General Elections: The Colorado Innovation*, FAIRVOTE (May 27, 2014), <http://www.fairvote.org/research-and-analysis/blog/fixing-top-two-with-open-general-elections-the-colorado-innovation> 2

- Rob Richie & Patrick Withers, *California's Proposition 14: Weaknesses and Remedies*, FAIRVOTE (Aug. 2010), <http://www.fairvote.org/research-reports/california-s-proposition-14-weaknesses-and-remedies/> 2
- Hunter Schwarz, *Voter turnout in primary elections this year has been abysmal*, WASHINGTON POST (July 23, 2014), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/govbeat/wp/2014/07/23/voter-turnout-in-primary-elections-this-year-has-been-abysmal/> 11
- Nate Silver, *As Swing Districts Dwindle, Can a Divided House Stand?*, FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Dec. 27, 2012, 9:46AM), http://fivethirtyeight.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/12/27/as-swing-districts-dwindle-can-a-divided-house-stand/?_php=true&_type=blogs&_r=0 6
- Drew Spencer, *The Top Two System in Action: Washington State, 2008-2012*, FAIRVOTE (July 2013), <http://www.fairvote.org/assets/WashingtonReport.pdf> 2
- Drew Spencer & Rob Richie, *Fixing Top Two in California: The 2012 Elections and a Prescription for Further Reform 5*, FAIRVOTE POL'Y PERSPECTIVE (June 18, 2013), <http://www.fairvote.org/assets/Uploads/Fixing-Top-Two-in-California5.pdf> 11, 14
- Top Four Elections*, FAIRVOTE, <http://www.fairvote.org/reforms/instant-runoff-voting/top-four-elections/> 14
